in marketing and property management particularly in Bandar Tun Abdul Razak Business Park.
The Group will also continuously assess the market condition and adapt to the operating
environment and enhance its marketing / promotional initiatives to encourage occupancy and
sales for the properties, and introduce measures to minimise the operating costs where required.

9. FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSALS

For illustration purposes, the proforma effects of the Proposals are presented based on the
following scenarios:-

Minimum Scenario : Assuming none of the outstanding Warrants are exercised prior to
the completion of the Proposals.

Maximum Scenario : Assuming all the outstanding Warrants are fully exercised prior to
the completion of the Proposals.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

51

9.1 Share Capital

The Proposed Diversification will not have any effect on the issued share as it does not involve
the issuance of any securities in Eastland.

The pro forma effects of the Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Capital Reduction on the
issued share capital of Eastland are as follows:-

Minimum Scenario Maximum Scenario
No. of Shares RM No. of Shares RM

Issued share capital as
at LPD

1,565,807,770 193,675,556 1,565,807,770 193,675,556

Assuming full exercise
of the Warrants

- - 782,901,982 (i)93,713,367

Enlarged share capital 1,565,807,770 193,675,556 2,348,709,752 287,388,923

Shares to be issued
pursuant to the
Proposed Acquisition

381,538,461 (ii)24,800,000 381,538,461 (ii)24,800,000

Enlarged share capital
after the Proposed
Acquisition

1,947,346,231 218,475,556 2,730,248,213 312,188,923

Reduction of the issued
share capital pursuant
to the Proposed Capital
Reduction

- (66,113,962) - (66,113,962)

Enlarged share capital
after the Proposed
Acquisition

1,947,346,231 152,361,594 2,730,248,213 246,074,961

Notes:-

(i) Computed based on the exercise price of RM0.085 per Warrant and the reversal of the
warrants reserve account (based on the fair value of RM0.0347 per Warrant) to the share
capital account.

(ii) Computed based on 381,538,461 Consideration Shares to be issued at an issue price of
RM0.065 per Consideration Share.

52

9.2 Earnings and EPS of the Group

The Proposed Acquisition is not expected to have any immediate material effect on the
consolidated earnings of the Group for the financial year ending 30 June 2022. The Proposed